
País: 
PARAGUAI 

Arquivo: 
P7 COM 

Variável (denominação do banco de dados) 
Exportação paraguaia para fora do Mercosul 

Planilha - Variável: 
XPARMS2A 

Variável (denominação da fonte dos dados) 
 

Dicionário: 
ISIC2 

Caracterização da variável Comentários 
Referência / especificação: 
 

 

Critério de agregação: 
 ISIC-Rev.3 - 2 digitos 

 

Período: 
1996-2009 

 

Periodicidade: 
anual 

 

Unidade: 
milhões dólares FOB 

 

Descrição da variável: 
O valor das exportações agrega os produtos exportados segundo a International Standard Industrial 
Classification of all Economic Activities (ISIC), Revision 3.1. A série foi construída a partir da conversão de 
base de dados agregados segundo o Sistema Harmonizado (SH), utilizando-se dados agregados segundo a 
versão SH-0 para o período 1996-1999 e segundo a versão SH-1 para o período 2000-2006. A transformação 
das informações originais agregadas a partir do  SH para valores agregados segundo a ISIC utilizou os 
conversores elaborados pela United Nations Statistical Office: “Correspondence Table. HS96 - ISIC Rev.3 - 
CPC Version 1.0 - SITC Rev.3” e  “Correspondence Table HS2002 –CPC Version 1.1 - SITC Rev.3 - ISIC 
Rev.3.1”. 
Fonte do dado: 
Elaborado pela FUNCEX, a partir de dados provenientes do PC-TAS do International Trade Center, para o 
período 1996-2003, e do UN/COMTRADE, para o período 2004-2006. 
Metodologia – referência: 
 Arquivos: Comercio exterior COMTRADE 
 

 


Dic ISIC2

		ISIC2-00		Total

		ISIC2-01		Agriculture, hunting and related service activities

		ISIC2-02		Forestry, logging and related service activities

		ISIC2-14		Other mining and quarrying

		ISIC2-15		Manufacture of food products and beverages

		ISIC2-16		Manufacture of tobacco products

		ISIC2-17		Manufacture of textiles

		ISIC2-18		Manufacture of wearing apparel; dressing and dyeing of fur

		ISIC2-19		Tanning and dressing of leather; manufacture of luggage, handbags, saddlery, harness and footwear

		ISIC2-20		Manufacture of wood and of products of wood and cork, except furniture; manufacture of articles of straw and plaiting materials

		ISIC2-21		Manufacture of paper and paper products

		ISIC2-22		Publishing, printing and reproduction of recorded media

		ISIC2-23		Manufacture of coke, refined petroleum products and nuclear fuel

		ISIC2-24		Manufacture of chemicals and chemical products

		ISIC2-25		Manufacture of rubber and plastics products

		ISIC2-26		Manufacture of other non-metallic mineral products

		ISIC2-27		Manufacture of basic metals

		ISIC2-28		Manufacture of fabricated metal products, except machinery and equipment

		ISIC2-29		Manufacture of machinery and equipment n.e.c.

		ISIC2-30		Manufacture of office, accounting and computing machinery

		ISIC2-31		Manufacture of electrical machinery and apparatus n.e.c.

		ISIC2-32		Manufacture of radio, television and communication equipment and apparatus

		ISIC2-33		Manufacture of medical, precision and optical instruments, watches and clocks

		ISIC2-34		Manufacture of motor vehicles, trailers and semi-trailers

		ISIC2-35		Manufacture of other transport equipment

		ISIC2-36		Manufacture of furniture; manufacturing n.e.c.

		ISIC2-40		Electricity, gas, steam and hot water supply

		ISIC2-74		Other business activities

		ISIC2-92		Recreational, cultural and sporting activities

		ISIC2-93		Other service activities

		ISIC2-99		Extra-territorial organizations and bodies

				15								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				16								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				17								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				18								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				19								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				20								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				21								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				22								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				23								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				24								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				25								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				26								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				27								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				28								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				29								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				30								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				31								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				32								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				33								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				34								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				35								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				36								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0
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XPARMS2A

				1996		1997		1998		1999		2000		2001		2002		2003		2004		2005		2006		2007		2008		2009

		ISIC3-000		169,651		199,622		164,494		196,947		204,271		225,332		248,724		237,020		337,273		432,050		667,712		938,678		1,838,297		1,312,071

		ISIC2-15		75,966		98,888		85,461		101,303		88,235		92,657		110,462		88,666		176,098		281,255		486,898		726,714		1,644,318		1,110,001

		ISIC2-16				274		323		8,830		10,524		10,824		8,833		13,693		14,597		6,521		8,814		16,011		17,057		22,093

		ISIC2-17		2,998		3,943		4,678		5,730		4,613		4,929		3,030		3,019		4,476		3,962		5,369		6,601		4,859		4,437

		ISIC2-18		1,515		881		1,059		2,551		2,377		1,781		4,566		7,669		5,467		3,238		3,321		2,905		1,032		1,377

		ISIC2-19		29,341		30,018		27,661		25,845		39,377		48,924		51,929		50,526		48,450		44,323		49,482		52,701		25,997		39,776

		ISIC2-20		41,628		46,537		25,314		36,433		42,555		42,482		44,197		42,855		48,508		47,094		57,678		58,078		41,354		36,236

		ISIC2-21		51		181		125		49		74		172		217		193		376		143		133		276		276		128

		ISIC2-22		664		216		153		237		183		863		312		366		291		279		469		1,807		5,239		1,936

		ISIC2-23														676						33								4

		ISIC2-24		14,096		13,708		12,656		11,628		12,279		18,167		17,969		19,687		26,888		31,565		38,703		47,483		57,691		71,957

		ISIC2-25		71		69		231		289		209		585		1,166		2,018		2,202		2,176		3,344		5,982		4,723		2,906

		ISIC2-26		1						37		52		32		59		479		737		159		885		1,303		2,785		2,165

		ISIC2-27		238		598		589		140		395		709		1,671		4,085		2,683		559		423		883		3,069		1,674

		ISIC2-28		311		1,956		151		41		101		208		229		111		312		321		360		709		828		701

		ISIC2-29		264		410		965		546		451		1,176		441		594		3,631		2,371		4,325		6,741		3,350		2,631

		ISIC2-30		188		232		246		287		255		146		353		272		369		1,410		2,024		1,686		2,018		1,537

		ISIC2-31		24		74		1,220		47		169		346		135		451		344		3,830		2,203		3,093		1,788		1,270

		ISIC2-32		622		307		1,903		1,027		853		347		1,055		900		648		581		441		2,086		6,317		1,358

		ISIC2-33		200		192		173		464		268		10		63		97		133		159		234		280		631		794

		ISIC2-34		180		231		477		113		276		18		26				142		125		208		631		687		606

		ISIC2-35				33		348		363				2		1		770		12		510		585		592		10,598		7,251

		ISIC2-36		1,293		874		761		987		1,025		954		1,334		569		909		1,438		1,812		2,119		3,681		1,233
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	PARAGUAI
	Caracterização da variável
	Comentários



XPARMS2A

				1996		1997		1998		1999		2000		2001		2002		2003		2004		2005		2006

		ISIC3-000		169,651		199,622		164,494		196,947		204,271		225,332		248,724		237,020		337,273		432,050		667,712

		ISIC2-15		75,966		98,888		85,461		101,303		88,235		92,657		110,462		88,666		176,098		281,255		486,898

		ISIC2-16		0		274		323		8,830		10,524		10,824		8,833		13,693		14,597		6,521		8,814

		ISIC2-17		2,998		3,943		4,678		5,730		4,613		4,929		3,030		3,019		4,476		3,962		5,369

		ISIC2-18		1,515		881		1,059		2,551		2,377		1,781		4,566		7,669		5,467		3,238		3,321

		ISIC2-19		29,341		30,018		27,661		25,845		39,377		48,924		51,929		50,526		48,450		44,323		49,482

		ISIC2-20		41,628		46,537		25,314		36,433		42,555		42,482		44,197		42,855		48,508		47,094		57,678

		ISIC2-21		51		181		125		49		74		172		217		193		376		143		133

		ISIC2-22		664		216		153		237		183		863		312		366		291		279		469

		ISIC2-23		0		0		0		0		0		0		676		0		0		33		0

		ISIC2-24		14,096		13,708		12,656		11,628		12,279		18,167		17,969		19,687		26,888		31,565		38,703

		ISIC2-25		71		69		231		289		209		585		1,166		2,018		2,202		2,176		3,344

		ISIC2-26		1		0		0		37		52		32		59		479		737		159		885

		ISIC2-27		238		598		589		140		395		709		1,671		4,085		2,683		559		423

		ISIC2-28		311		1,956		151		41		101		208		229		111		312		321		360

		ISIC2-29		264		410		965		546		451		1,176		441		594		3,631		2,371		4,325

		ISIC2-30		188		232		246		287		255		146		353		272		369		1,410		2,024

		ISIC2-31		24		74		1,220		47		169		346		135		451		344		3,830		2,203

		ISIC2-32		622		307		1,903		1,027		853		347		1,055		900		648		581		441

		ISIC2-33		200		192		173		464		268		10		63		97		133		159		234

		ISIC2-34		180		231		477		113		276		18		26		0		142		125		208

		ISIC2-35		0		33		348		363		0		2		1		770		12		510		585

		ISIC2-36		1,293		874		761		987		1,025		954		1,334		569		909		1,438		1,812





